

SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT APRIL 21, 1998

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

No. 98-5012

IN RE MICROSOFT CORPORATION,

Petitioner.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF MANDAMUS

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES IN OPPOSITION

Of Counsel:

CHRISTOPHER S CROOK
PHILLIP R. MALONE
STEVEN C. HOLTZMAN
PAULINE T. WAN
KARMA M. GIULIANELLI
MICHAEL C. WILSON
SANDY L. ROTH
JOHN F. COVE, JR.

Antitrust Division
U.S. Department of Justice
450 Golden Gate Avenue
San Francisco, CA 94102

JOEL I. KLEIN
Assistant Attorney General

A. DOUGLAS MELAMED
Deputy Assistant Attorney
General

CATHERINE G. O'SULLIVAN
MARK S. POPOFSKY
Attorneys

Antitrust Division
U.S. Department of Justice
601 D Street, NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 514-3764

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
GLOSSARY	v
ARGUMENT	1
I. THE REFERENCE COMPORTS WITH ARTICLE III	1
II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S REFERENCE WAS WELL WITHIN THE SCOPE OF ITS RULE 53 DISCRETION; IN ANY EVENT, MANDAMUS IS INAPPROPRIATE	6
III. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY REJECTED MICROSOFT’S MOTION TO DISQUALIFY THE SPECIAL MASTER	11
CONCLUSION	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	15
CERTIFICATE PURSUANT TO D.C. CIR. RULE 28(d)(1)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<u>Burlington Northern R.R. Co. v. Department of Revenue</u> , 934 F.2d 1064 (9th Cir. 1991)	6
<u>CAB v. Carefree Travel, Inc.</u> , 513 F.2d 374 (2d Cir. 1975)	8
<u>CFTC v. Schor</u> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986)	4
<u>Camacho v. Autoridad de Telefonos de Puerto Rico</u> , 868 F.2d 482 (1st Cir. 1989)	12-13
<u>Crowell v. Benson</u> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932)	4-5
<u>Cruz v. Hauck</u> , 515 F.2d 322 (5th Cir. 1975)	9
<u>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council</u> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988)	4
<u>In re Barry</u> , 946 F.2d 913 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	11
<u>In re Bituminous Coal Operators' Ass'n, Inc.</u> , 949 F.2d 1165 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	2-3, 5, 9-11
<u>In re Cargill, Inc.</u> , 66 F.3d 1256 (1st Cir. 1995)	12
<u>In re Pearson</u> , 990 F.2d 653 (1st Cir. 1993)	10
<u>In re Thornburgh</u> , 869 F.2d 1503 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	10
<u>In re United States</u> , 872 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	10
<u>In re United States</u> , 816 F.2d 1083 (6th Cir. 1987)	8, 11
<u>In re United States</u> , 598 F.2d 233 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	10
<u>La Buy v. Howes Leather Co.</u> , 352 U.S. 249 (1957)	8, 10
* <u>Loral Corp. v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</u> , 558 F.2d 1130 (2d Cir. 1977)	8
<u>McCann v. Flagout Boat Co.</u> , 44 F.R.D. 34 (S.D. Tex. 1968)	4
* <u>Mathews v. Webster</u> , 423 U.S. 261 (1976)	2, 7-8

	<u>National Right to Work Legal Defense v. Richey</u> , 510 F.2d 1239 (D.C. Cir. 1975)	9-11
	<u>Northern Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</u> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982)	4
	<u>Prudential Ins. Co. v. United States Gypsum Co.</u> , 991 F.2d 1080 (3d Cir. 1993)	11
*	<u>Rogers v. Societe Internationale Pour Participations Industrielles et Commerciales, S.A.</u> , 278 F.2d 268 (D.C. Cir. 1960)	5, 9
	<u>Rosequist v. Soo Line R.R.</u> , 692 F.2d 1107 (7th Cir. 1982)	13
	<u>Schlangenhaut v. Holder</u> , 379 U.S. 104 (1965)	10
	<u>Sexson v. Servaas</u> , 830 F. Supp. 475 (S.D. Ind. 1993)	12
	<u>Shaw v. Martin</u> , 733 F.2d 304 (4th Cir. 1984)	12
	<u>Southern Pac. Communications Co. v. American Tel. & Tel. Co.</u> , 740 F.2d 980 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	12
*	<u>Stauble v. Warrob</u> , 977 F.2d 690 (1st Cir. 1993)	2, 10
	<u>Thornton v. Jennings</u> , 819 F.2d 153 (6th Cir. 1987)	10
	<u>United States v. Barry</u> , 961 F.2d 260 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	11
*	<u>United States v. Raddatz</u> , 447 U.S. 667 (1979)	2, 4
	<u>United States v. Smith</u> , 331 U.S. 469 (1947)	4
	<u>Will v. United States</u> , 389 U.S. 90 (1968)	9
*	<u>Wm. T. Thompson Co. v. General Nutrition Corp.</u> , 594 F. Supp. 1443 (C.D. Cal. 1984)	3
 Statutes and Rules		
	Fed. R. Civ. P. 53(b)	6
	Fed. R. Civ. P. 53(c)	3
	Fed. R. Civ. P. 53(e)(1)	3
	Fed. R. Civ. P. 53(e)(2)	3

Other

Daniel J. Meltzer, Legislative Courts, Legislative Power, And The Constitution, 65 Ind. L.J.
291 (1990) 5

Linda J. Silberman, Masters and Magistrates Part II: The American Analogue, 50 N.Y.U.
L. Rev. 1297 (1975) 3, 5
